Parties:

Awerd no, il
Case Ho. 1

PURLIC LAW BOLRD NO. 3056

Brotherhood of Railway ard Alrline Qloxks
and
Iliinoia Central Guif Railroad Conpany

Statement of Yiaim: "L, Company violated the agreement be~

Bacrgraund

tween ths rarties wher the Conpany
wrongfully dlsmissed Clexrk P. S.
Pistortus, Champaign, Illincis,

Frew marvice of the T1linols Central
ulf Railroad effective 11:00 AM,
Decemver 14, 1381, following investi-
g=tion held at 10:00 AF, Dscember 11,
1981,

Z. Qompuny shall now be required to re-
instate Clerk P. 8. Fistorius to the
service of the Illinovis Central Gulf
Railxoad with pay for all time loat
and her teccrd be cleared with all
geniority ard all rights unimpaxed.”

Ths Claimant Clerk, with s seniority date of April

1972, was diomiszed by the Carrier, after a duly notlced Ianvestigation,

after she pluaded guiliy in the Pederal Districet Gourt of falsely

claiming and r:iceiving Soclal Securlity Benefits on behalf of an indl-

vidual who had éied ia 1970. The Clzimant recelived the fraudulent

Social Sacurity benefits from 1377 thrcugh 1979 in the amount of $11,500.

After the Qlaimant pleadsd guiliy in Court, the Judge imposed on her a

three-year suspended sentence and thryee years of felony probation and

required her to render 400 howrs of public service work and to make

#0111 restiiution to the Speial Security Adninistration.

The Notice for Investigatlion stated it wam called

n uavalop the facts concerning her indictment for filing and rﬁc¢ivih3
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fraudulent claims for Social Sccurity henefits. The Organization
objected at the Investigation to the fact that the Carrier had nob
charged the Claimant with violating any specific Carrier Rules. After
the conclusion of the Inveatigation, the Carrier sent the Claimant a
letter of dismissal, dated December 14, 1981, wherein it stated that
she had been found guilty of filing and receiving false Social Sccurity
claims payments, and it had been determined that she had violstaed
General Rules 2 and 3 for the Nonnopexatingrﬂmﬁléyéeé. Rﬁié_z Te-
quires employees to Le civil and polite in their dealing with the publie

and with each other. Rule 3 states, inter alia, that employees who are

dishonest will not be retalned in service,

Carrier's Positicn

The Carrier states that its handling of Lhis casc
did not vlielate any procedural rights of the (Claimant, and on its merits,
it had just and sufficient caunsze to dismiss the Claisant.

Qoncerning the procedural objections of Lhe Qrgani-
zation, the Carrier statss that the Notice of Investigation was clear and
specific and fully enmabled the Claimant to prepare hor defense. The
omission of.any rules allegedly violated did not bfajudidé the Claimant
in defending herself a£ the Investigatizn. At the conclusion of the
hearing, the Carrier stated 1t detetmined, upen all the evidence that
the Claimant's conduct constituted a violation of Rules 2 and 3. The
Claimant knew about the charges being preferred againzt her, and she was
able to defend herself against these chayges., The fallure to citeo

gpecific rules was in no way prejudicial to her right to a fair ond

impartial hearing.
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The farricr further statss thal! introducirg the
Claizan='s prior parconnsl reccrd in the Inveziigation was noit viglutive
of ter rights o & fair and imgpartial henxing, tecazuse thiz zecord wag
not introduced Por the purpose of provieg gueilt Mt only used in
deterning the approsriate dizcipline to be asasgsed, 1f any.

On the merits, ths (ar_ler atated there 1r no
doupt, «nd the Tlaluent coaceded it in open cvourt, that ~he defrauded
the Federal Government by filing fdlse Soclal Securiiy claims fax two
years. This is éishenest conducti. The (Qlalmarnt cgrwitied a felony, and
dacided awsrds have made it slear ibat the Carrler ie pet regquired to
retain in lis smploy lishonest employses. The Carrier adds that Lt does

rot matter whetner the dlsronesty directly or not lnvelved the Carrisr.

(e

L ras the righ* te inwist that its employses be henest. The (laimant
cloarly wag dlshunest by her acts of swindliang the Social Sacurity
Adricistraticn.

The Carrler stated thal termination is an approprinte
diseipiinaxy senction in view of the Clairant's less than exemplary cecord.
She was rreviously suspendel for 30 days for mistandling Company funds;
suspended for 15 days for sleeping oa the job; suspended 10 days for
failirg to zall a trainman and received ruperneds warming letters, In
light of this record, dismissul ls not a harsh o arbitrary sanction,

and the Board showld aot disturo i+.

Preanlzation®s Posltion

The Organization states that the evidence of

recorl deces act show ary breach of Bules 2 and 3. Thers i no evidsnce



Award Mo, 3L
{ame No. 1

- b .
that the Claimant acted in an unladylike marner in dealing vith the
satside public or her fellow employees. Hega,rc‘liing, Rule 3, il Qrgani-
zation states the Carrler has net proved that the Claimant's pleading
guility to submitting a fraudulent statement to ihe fSocial Security
Administraticn has bronght any disrepute t¢, or caused any 11X will 1>,
the Carrier. There was nc statemont in the newspaper artieles about
the (laimant's oftense that described her as being an employee cf the
Carrier or linked her in any way to the Carrier.

The Organization states that there has to be a
reasonanle relstionship between an employes’s off duty misconduct and
his conduct as an employee, or a showing that her miscenduct had an
actual or foreseeable sdverse effect on the Carrler‘s business. The
alleged misconduct must have a rearsonable and discernible =ffect on the
Carrier's buslnesz bhefore 1t can assess discipline.

The Organization states the (laimant's personnel
rocord W#as nnt 8¢ bad as to warrant she be diacharged for an offense
that 4id not affect or impact adversely c¢n the Carrier. Under thase
circumstances the Carrisxr’'s discipline can only be deascribed as harsh
and exceasive.

The Organization further notes that the (laimant
did aul rvceive a falr and impartial hearing in thal ihe Notice for
Invesltigation was not precise and 4id not cite any Company rules which
were alleged violated.

The Orsanlzaticn assarts that the facts of

record do not warrant the Carrler's arbitrary actions in denying the
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laimant the opportunity to eamn her livelibond.

The Board, upon the whole resord and all the

Findings:
evidence, finds that the employee ond flzrrier are Employee and Carrier
within the Bailway Iabor Act; that the Board haz jurisdiction over the

dispute and that the parties to the dispute were given duc nctice of

The Boaxrd finds no valld basis to the Organlza-

the hearing thereon.
The Notice of Investipation was explicit

tionts proceduxal objections,
and clear and made the Glaimant and Organization fully aware of the

charges being preferred against her, nemely, an investigatlcon into
whether the Claimant had been indicted and subsequently pleaded guilty
It is

to 1iling and recelving false Social Security claim payments.

difficult to envision a clearsr statement of a charge being investigated.
The Board finds that it is a troublesome question

as to where there iz a dichotomy between an employee's on-duily conduct

as belang in contradistinction to conduct unrelated to Company uiployment.
The Board finds that tha answer has to be tased

on the offense itself. While an employee is entitled to a personal life,
aside and away from her 1life as a2n employee, it is also true that no en-
An employee has to earn

ployee has an ahsolute veated right to =z Job.
the right to remaln an employese, especially if the employer is a public
The employee earns this right

corporation, prominent in the commurity.
to remain an empleyee, not only by rendering good and falthful service,

ht alsc by thelr conduct and deportment, chowing that they are responsihble
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wmployess of a responsible Company. The Board finds that an employee's
private and personal non-company ccnduct, important as it bg does not
imsunize her from the consequences of her conduct.

When the Board examines ﬁhe oifenso to whlch the
Clalmant pleaded gullty in open courit, it notes that for an extended
period, i.e,, for tuwo years, the (Jaiment filed for aad ccllected Social
Security payments for her mother who had died seven years before the
flaimant commenced filing and ccllectlng her fraudulent claims,

The Board finds that this was a dsliterate,
concerted and protracted effort to defraud and cheat the Federal
Government. The Carrier could properly determine that an employse
who is gullty of such flagrant dishonesty is noil entitled to be one of
iis amployees. The offense is sufficiently reprehensible for the
Carrier to determine that an employee who iz so dishonest, is an
employes not to bs trusted or worthy of heing retalned in its
enployment,

The Board finds that, under the facis of this
case, ths Caryier could properly determine that the Claimant's off-
duty conduct was g0 delictual as to waixant her termimation.

Jhabonph 2inds 1t noteworihy that Third Divisiom
Avard ZO084, cited at length by Eha~éuu:nsaa¢i-n. sldao states:

“In appiying the foregoing principle

to the instant casa we must econciude
that under different circumstancas

n
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Claimant's orf-duty couduct might
heve presented grennds for discinline.”

ffina Beard Flnds tant this racord prcsenta grounds
for the dizciplilne assessed against the Claimart. The Board also finds
that there is noihipsg 1n the @aimant's pricy record trat warrants

mitlgating the assessed disecipline.

Award: Glainm denied,

__ b

Jacobi Yeidenberg, OO

24

irman and Heu?l Menber

VW e

TP, M. Power, farc.er Meaper
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